

**REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2**

LISTED ON : 02-02-2016

ITEM NO. : 6

**SECTION XIII**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 27267-27268 of 2013.**

**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

GIRNI BAI AND ORS.

..Petitioners

-Versus-

D. RAVI KANTH AND ORS.

..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 when the following order was passed :-

“Report from the Trial Court received stating therein that Respondent Nos. 10 and 13 is unserved but the reason is not recorded. Issue letter to the concerned Trial Court about the notice sent to them whether it is served or otherwise.

List again on 2.2.2016.”

It is submitted that letter to the Concerned Trial Court for effecting service on Respondent Nos. 10 and 13 about the Notice was issued on 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2015, but no report has been received so far.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1, 2 and 3 in SLP(C) No. 27267 of 2013, Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 in SLP(C) No. 27268 of 2013 are common and Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) No. 27267 of 2013 and Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 27269 of 2013 are common.

Service position of each SLP is as under:

**SLP(C) 27267 of 2013**

There are 14 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and Respondent No. 2 and filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1. Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,

Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 and not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 and also filed counter affidavit on his behalf. A.D. card has been received from respondent nos. 5 to 9, 11 and 12, but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved registered cover has been received back from the Respondent no. 13.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 10 and 13.

**SLP 27268 of 2013**

There are 14 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and 4, and also filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3, but not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. card has been received from respondent nos. 5 to 9, 11 and 12, but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved registered cover has been received back from the respondent no. 13.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 10 and 13.

The aforesaid matter is listed before Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Ankur Mittal, Advocate  
2, Central Lane, Bengali Market, New Delhi
2. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate,  
Ch. No. 5, Supreme Court
3. Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Advocate
4. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate,  
C-37, Manas Apt., Mayur Vihar, Phase-I, Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR